Group’s alternative performance measures as set out in Note 4), but which should instead have been capitalised as part of the related borrowing facility in
accordance with IFRS.

This prior period year accounting error was fully corrected in the results for the year ended 30 November 2023.

In addition:

The fa ir value gain/(loss) on hedged instruments  and fa ir value loss  on hedged instruments  transferred to the income statement in the Condensed
Consol idated Statement of Comprehensive I ncome/(Expense) for the s ix months  ended 31 May 2023 has  a lso been restated as  previous ly these balances
were netted.
The compara�ve loss  on foreign exchange and cash consumed by seNlement of deriva�ve financial  instruments , and the capital  and interest elements  of
leas ing l iabi l i ty payments  in the Condensed Consol idated Cash Flow Statement for the s ix months  ended 31 May 2023 have also been restated as
previous ly these balances  were netted.

These adjustments have the following impact on the primary statements for the six months ended 31 May 2023:

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

 Six months ended 31 May 2023

As reported
Restatement

impact Restated
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Continuing operations

Revenue 87,564 - 87,564
Cost of sales (60,044) - (60,044)
Gross profit 27,520 - 27,520
Operating expenses (38,903) 1,342 (37,561)
Expected credit loss 480 - 480
Loss from operations (10,903) 1,342 (9,561)
Finance income 569 - 569
Other income 8,702 - 8,702
Finance costs (2,771) - (2,771)
Loss before tax (4,403) 1,342 (3,061)
Tax 947 - 947
Loss for the period from continuing operations (3,456) 1,342 (2,114)
Discontinued operations 10,291 - 10,291
Profit for the period 6,835 1,342 8,177

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Six months ended 31 May 2023

As reported
Restatement

impact Restated
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Profit for the period 6,835 1,342 8,177
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss   -

Defined benefit pension scheme remeasurements (7,462) - (7,462)
Tax on items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss 2,015 - 2,015

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss   -

Fair value loss on hedged instruments (289) (380) (669)
Fair value gain on hedged instruments transferred to the income
statement - 380 380
Tax on items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss (15) - (15)

Exchange loss on translation of overseas operations (11) - (11)
Other comprehensive expense (5,762) - (5,762)
Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent 1,073 1,342 2,415

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

 Six months ended 31 May 2023

As reported
Restatement

impact Restated
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Non-current assets

Goodwill 49,104 - 49,104
Other intangible assets 24,446 - 24,446
Property, plant and equipment 15,133 - 15,133
Right-of-use asset 14,804 - 14,804
Defined benefit pension scheme surplus 18,537 - 18,537
Other receivables 281 - 281
Contract fulfilment assets 1,582 - 1,582
Deferred tax assets 10,101 - 10,101
 133,988 - 133,988

Current assets
Inventories 24,153 - 24,153
Trade and other receivables 33,705 - 33,705
Contract fulfilment assets 1,824 - 1,824
Tax assets 2,305 - 2,305
Cash and cash equivalents 3,190 - 3,190
 65,177 - 65,177
Total assets 199,165 - 199,165

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (53,340) - (53,340)
Provisions (1,314) - (1,314)
Bank overdraft (2,465) - (2,465)
 (57,119) - (57,119)
Net current assets 8,058 - 8,058

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (14,923) - (14,923)
Other payables (3,058) - (3,058)
Provisions (592) - (592)
Deferred tax liability (8,838) - (8,838)
Defined benefit pension scheme obligation (595) - (595)
Borrowings (52,743) 1,342 (51,401)
 (80,749) 1,342 (79,407)
Total liabilities (137,868) 1,342 (136,526)
Net assets 61,297 1,342 62,639

Equity attributable to shareholders
Share capital 1,917 - 1,917
Share premium account 27,080 - 27,080
Own shares (444) - (444)
Capital redemption reserve 94 - 94
Hedging reserve (552) - (552)
Translation reserve (592) - (592)
Retained earnings 33,794 1,342 35,136
Total equity 61,297 1,342 62,639

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

 Six months ended 31 May 2023

As reported
Restatement

impact Restated
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Loss before tax from continuing operations (4,403) 1,342 (3,061)
Profit before tax from discontinuing operations 10,291 - 10,291
Gain on disposal of intangible licences (8,531) - (8,531)
Gain on disposal of operations (9,705) - (9,705)
Finance income (576) 7 (569)
Finance costs 2,778 (7) 2,771
Loss from operations, including discontinued operations (10,146) 1,342 (8,804)

Adjustments for:
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 1,203 - 1,203
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment 2,736 - 2,736
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (4) - (4)
Loss on foreign exchange 1,098 380 1,478
Share-based payment credit (419) - (419)

Increase in provisions 331 - 331
Defined benefit pension scheme administration cost (6)  - (6)

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital (5,207) 1,722 (3,485)
Decrease in inventories 2,205 - 2,205
Decrease in receivables 2,926 - 2,926
Decrease in contract fulfilment assets 33 - 33
Increase in trade and other payables (14,312) (1,342) (15,654)
Utilisation of provisions (1,234)  - (1,234)
Cash used by operations (15,589) 380 (15,209)
Cash from settlement of derivative financial instruments - (380) (380)
Defined benefit pension scheme cash contributions (2,275) - (2,275)
Tax paid (241)  - (241)
Net cash used by operating activities (18,105) - (18,105)

Investing activities

Interest received 6 - 6
Proceeds on disposal of intangible licences 8,531 - 8,531
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 32 - 32
Proceeds on sale of operations 8,828 - 8,828
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (463) - (463)
Purchases of other intangible assets (279) - (279)

Net cash generated from investing activities 16,655 - 16,655

Financing activities

Drawdown of borrowings 13,000 - 13,000
Repayment of borrowings (8,717) - (8,717)
Borrowing facilities arrangement and commitment fees (379) - (379)
Interest paid (2,393) - (2,393)
Payment of leasing liabilities – capital element (1,182) 158 (1,024)
Payment of leasing liabilities – interest element - (158) (158)

Net cash generated from financing activities 329 - 329

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,121) - (1,121)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,911 - 1,911
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (65) - (65)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 725 - 725

13.  Post balance sheet events

There are no post balance sheet events.

Dissemination of a Regulatory Announcement, transmitted by EQS Group.
The issuer is solely responsible for the content of this announcement.

ISIN: GB00BJT0FF39
Category Code: IR
TIDM: RM.
LEI Code: 2138005RKUCIEKLXWM61
OAM Categories:1.2. Half yearly financial reports and audit reports/limited reviews
Sequence No.: 334245
EQS News ID: 1946637

End of AnnouncementEQS News Service

	UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
	CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(EXPENSE)